## BEFORE

## THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In	the	Matter	r of	the	Applica	ition	of	)	
Cincinnati Water Works for Certification as							)	Case No. 11-0030-EL-REN	
an	Elig	Eligible Ohio Renewable		Ene	rgy	)			
Res	Resource Generating Facility.								

## **ENTRY**

The Commission finds:

- (1) On January 20, 2010, in Case No. 09-978-EL-REN (09-978), the Commission granted the application of Cincinnati Water Works for certification as an eligible Ohio renewable energy resource generating facility. The application reflects the certification of a .04392 MW solar photovoltaic installation.
- (2) On January 5, 2011, in this proceeding, Cincinnati Water Works filed a second application for certification as an eligible Ohio renewable energy resource generating facility. This application reflects that the size and capacity of the original solar installation has been expanded to .2600 MW.
- (3) On February 8, 2011, Cincinnati Water Works filed a request to withdraw the second application, stating that notice of the substantive change in 09-978 had been provided to the Commission in accordance with the directives set forth in the 09-978 order.
- (4) The Commission finds that Cincinnati Water Works' request to withdraw the second application is reasonable and should be granted.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That Cincinnati Water Works' request to withdraw the application be granted. It is, further,

ORDERED, That Case No. 11-0030-EL-REN be dismissed. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon all parties of record.

## THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Todd A. Snitchler, Chairman

Paul A. Centolella

Valerie A. Lemmie

Steven D. Lesser

Cheryl L. Roberto

MLW/sc

Entered in the Journal

MAR 0 9 2011

Reneé J. Jenkins

Secretary